(To be published in the gazette of India extraordinary) part-1 section-1)

Government of India
Ministry of Commerce & Industry
Department of Commerce
Directorate General of Foreign Trade

Public Notice No. 28 /2015-2020
New Delhi, dated: July 15, 2015

Subject: Merchandise Exports from India Scheme (MEIS)—Amendments in Table 2 [containing ITC
(HS) code wise list of products with reward rates] of Appendix 3B — Corrigendum to Public Notice
No.27 dated July 14, 2015

In exercise of powers conferred under paragraph 2.04 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-2020 and in partial
modification of public notice No 27 dated July 14, 2015, the Director General of Foreign Trade hereby
makes the following amendments in Table 2 of Appendix 3B notified through Public Notice No.2 dated
April 1,2015. This will be effective from July 14, 2015.

The MEIS rates of the following 118 lines are amended as under:

S.No. ITC(HS) Description of goods Existing Rates New Rates
Code Country Group Country Group
A B C A B C
134 04081100 Egg Yolks Dried 3 3 3 5 5 5
135 04081900  Other Egg Yolks Not Dried 3 3 3 5 5 5
136 04089100  Birds Eggs Not In Shell Dried 3 3 3 5 5 5
137 04089900  Other Birds Eggs Not In Shell Not Dried 3 3 3 5 5 5
251 08012200  Brazil Nuts Fresh/Dried Shelled 5 5 5 2 2 0
380 09041140  Black Pepper Un-garbled 3 3 3 0 2 0
2105 52081110 Dhoti
2 * 0 2 * #
2106 52081120  Saree 2 * 0 2 * #
2107 52081130  Shirting Fabrics 2 * 0 2 * #
2108 52081190  Others 2 * 0 2 * #
2109 52081230 = Shirting Fabrics 2 * 0 2 * #
2110 52081260  Voils 2 * 0 2 * #
2111 52081290  Others 2 * 0 2 * #
2112 52081310  Shirting Fabrics 2 * 0 2 * #
2113 52081390  Others 2 * 0 2 * #
2114 52081990  Others Cotton Fabrics Containing >=85% 5 x 0 5 " "
By Wt Of Cotton
2115 52082120  Saree 2 * 0 2 * #
2116 52082180  Voils ( Excluding Leno Fabrics) 2 * 0 2 * #
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Description of goods

Others

Shirting Fabrics
Long Cloth ( Including Calico )

Voils ( Excluding Leno Fabrics)
Others

Others
Dhoti And Saree Zari Bordered

Others
Lungi

Shirting Fabrics
Voils ( Excluding Lemo Fabrics )
Others

Shirting Fabrics
Others
Shirting Fabrics

Others
Others
Shirting Fabrics

Others
Shirting Fabrics
Others
Shirting Fabrics

Others

Other Real Madras Handkerchiefs
Others

Saree
Shirting Fabrics

Voils ( Excluding Leno Fabrics)

Others
Shirting Fabrics

Others
Shirting Fabrics
Others
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Code

52091220
52091250

52091290
52091900

52092190
52092290
52092990
52093130

52093140

52093170

52093190
52093230
52093290
52093990
52094190
52094200
52094390
52095190
52095290
52095990
52101110
52101190
52101900

52103110
52103190
52103990
52105190
52111190
52111290
52113190
52113220
52113290
52113990
52114200

52115120

52115190

Description of goods

Shirting Fabrics

Canvas, IncludingDuck-Carded/Combed
Yarn
Others

Other Cotton Fabrics,Unbleached Weighing
More Than 200 Gm Per Sqm

Others

Others

Others

Shirting Fabrics

Furnishing Fabric(Excluding
Pileandchenille Fabric)

Canvas ( Incl Duck ) Of Carded/Combed
Yarn

Others

Drill

Others

Others

Others

Denim

Others

Others

Others

Others

Shirting Fabrics

Others

Other Mixed Cotton Fabrics, Unbleached
Weighing not More Than 200 Gm Per Sqm
Shirting Fabrics

Others

Others

Others

Others

Others

Others

Shirting Fabrics

Others

Others,

Denim Of Yarns Of Different Colour Of
Mixd Cotton Fabrics Weighing>200 GSM
Furnishing Fabrics ( Excl Pile/ Chenille
Fabrics )

Others

Existing Rates

Country Group
A B C
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2 * 0
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2 0
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S. No.

2196
2197

2198

2199

2200

2201

2202

2203

2204

2205

2447
2452

2458
2460
2463
2464
2473

2474

2478
2479

2480
2482
2484
2485
2486
2487
2488
2489

ITC(HS)
Code

52115990
52121100

52121200
52121300

52121400

52121500
52122200
52122300

52122400

52122500

58043000
58071010

58109100
58109900
59011020
59019090
59069990

59070012

59100090
59111000

59112000
59113190
59113290
59119090
60011010
60012100
60019100
60029000

Description of goods

Others

Other Unblched Woven Fabrics Of Cotton
Weighing Not More Than 200 G/M2
Other Blchd Woven Fabrics Weighing
<=200 G/M2

Other Dyed Woven Fabrics Weighing
<=200 G/M2

Other Woven Fabrics Of Cotton Of Yarns
Of Diff Colours Weighing Not More Than
200 G/M2

Other Printed Woven Fabrics Weighing
<=200 G/M2

Other Bleachd Woven Fabrics Weighing
>200 G/M2

Other Dyed Woven Fabrics Weighing >200
G/M2

Other Wovn Fabrics Of Cotton Of Yrns Of
Diff Colours Weighing More Than 200
Gsm

Other Printed Woven Fabrics Weighing
>200 G/M2

Hand Made Lace

WovenLabels Badges And The Like Of
Cotton

Other Embroidery Of Cotton

Embrdry Of Other Txtl Matrls

Prepared Painting Canvas

Others

Rubberised Textile Fabrics Of Other
Matrlsexcpt Rubberised Knitted/Crocheted
Goods

Txtl Fabrics Covrd Wth Txtl Flocks Pn
Base Fabrics Of Mn-Md Txtl Matrl
Others

Textile Fabrics Flt And Flt-Lnd
WovenFabrics Coated Covered With
Rubber Etc For Card Clothng And Similar
Fabrics For Other Technical Preparations
Incl Naro

Bolting Cloth, W/N Made Up

Others

Others

Others

Long Pile Fabrics Of Cotton

Looped Pile Fabrics Of Cotton

Other Pile Fabrics Of Cotton

Other Knitted or Crocheted Fabrics Of
Width<30Cm

Existing Rates

Country Group
A B C
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2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
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2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0
2 * 0

New Rates
Country Group
A B C
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S.No. ITC(HS) Description of goods Existing Rates New Rates

Code Country Group Country Group
A B C A B C
2490 60032000  Fabrics Of Cotton 2 * 0 2 * #
2491 60041000  Knitted Or Crocheted Fabrics Of
Width>30Cm Containing Elastomeric 5 - 0 5 " "
Yarn>=5% By Weight But Not Rubber
Thread
2492 60049000  Other Fabrics Of Width>30Cm 2 * 0 2 * #

*  The ITC (HS) codes for which a * is marked will get MEIS rewards @2% for exports to Japan. For
other countries in the Group B, the rewards will not be available

# ThelITC (HS) codes for which a # is marked will get MEIS rewards @2% for exports to Bangladesh
and Sri Lanka. For other countries in the Group C, the rewards will not be available.

Effect of Public Notice:- Corrections in Public Notice 27 dated July 14, 2015 amending Table 2
[containing ITC (HS) code wise list of products with reward rates] of Appendix 3B under the Merchandise
Exports from India Scheme (MEIS) are notified.

(Pravir Kumar)
Director General of Foreign Trade

E-mail: dgft@nic.in

[Issued from File N0.01/53/162/1032/FTP/AM13/S-81/PCIlII]
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